

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

PLEASANT RIDGE PLANTATION-FISHING.

Снар. 370

Chapter 370.

An Act to legalize the acts of Pleasant Ridge Plantation in the County of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. That the acts and doings of the plantation of Acts of, made valid. Pleasant Ridge in Somerset county at the annual meeting in March, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and five, and at all subsequent meetings be made legal and valid.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1907.

Chapter 371.

An Act to regulate fishing in Jimmy, Buker, Sand, Long or Purgatory, and Little Purgatory Ponds, in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Jimmy pond, in the town in certain of Litchfield, county of Kennebec, or in any of its tributaries oi in the outlet stream of said pond down as far as Buker pond, so called, for a period of five years.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish through the ice in Buker, Sand, Long or Purgatory, or Little Purgatory ponds, situated wholly or partly in said town of Litchfield, for a period of five years.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this Penalty for act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the this act. general law of the state for illegal fishing.

Approved March 22, 1907.

Close time waters,

Ice fishing in certain ponds, to regulate.

violation of